
LSU 
CAMPUS CORRESPONDENCE 

To: Vice Presidents, Vice Chancellors, Deans, Directors, and Date: May 9, 2022 
Heads of Budgetary Units and Business Managers /') _ A II 

From: ElaheRussell ~ ~ 
Associate Vice President for Accounting Services/Controller 

Subject: Schedule for Closing Accounts for FY 21-22 

The end of the fiscal year is once again quickly approaching, and we must finalize FY 2022 financial operations. In order to 
comply with State regulations and provide for timely preparation of financial statements, a schedule for concluding financial 
activity for the current fiscal year has been developed. This schedule takes into consideration all of the activities that must 
be coordinated to reconcile funds for the current fiscal year, prepare the annual financial statements, and carryforward 
restricted balances to FY 2023. In planning for the closeout process, we offer a few important reminders: 

• Goods and services must be received by June 30, 2022 in order to be paid or accrued with FY 2022 unrestricted 
funds. 

• Payments for goods and services received after June 30, 2022 will be recorded in FY 2023. 
• All purchases, regardless of source, must be paid or accrued at fiscal yearend if received by June 30, 2022. 

The Fiscal Yearend Seminar will be conducted during the May 2022 Business Manager's meeting via Zoom on Tuesday, May 
10, 2022 at 9:30 a.m. 

Procedures and deadlines pertinent to each division of Accounting Services are detailed in the attachments. Please 
disseminate this information to all employees having responsibilities related to the yearend closing process. The Accounting 
Services team is available to assist with any questions. An employee directory is included on the last page for reference. 

While every effort is made to adhere to the information provided in the attached documents, dates are subject to change. 
Your cooperation in complying with the procedures and deadlines outlined in this memo is essential to a successful 





The AS forms (i.e., AS580, Direct Charge Worksheet, AS02, Miscellaneous Check Request, AS116, University Prepared Invoice, 
etc.) have been updated to include a "Fiscal Year End Accrual" box for departments to mark if the invoice and/or check 
request is to be accrued. 

Direct Charge Accruals 
In order to have direct charge payments (invoices and Miscellaneous Check Requests) charged to FY 21-22 budgets, 
departments must mark "Yes" in the "Fiscal Year End Accrual" box located in the upper right-hand of the AS580, Direct Charge 
Worksheet and forward the AS580 form along with the direct charge invoice to the respective AP office. The Supplier Invoices 
will have "FY22" coded in the External Reference field on the Supplier Invoice Header which will be used to identify the direct 
charge invoices/payments that should be accrued. 

Purchase Order Accruals 
Upon the completion of the Procurement Roll Forward, the AP office will resume processing PO invoices for payment. In 
order to have purchase order invoices charged to FY 21-22 budgets, departments must create Receipts dated on or before 
June 30. There is no cutoff to create Receipts. The PO Supplier Invoice will be created with "FY22" coded in the External 
Reference field on the PO Supplier Invoice Header which will be used to identify the invoices that should be accrued. 
Departments are encouraged to assist in contacting suppliers for invoices, especially if the goods are received and/or services 
rendered by June 30 and a receipt Ref05 8.8 0 2328.158v23nf0 0 8.9 300.5515.52 Tm�(as )Tj�-0.00i487 T�.35 515.52086 Tc 1.32 0 Td�(create )Tjeh47 Tc 2.42 0 ne3d 



Expense Report Process 

Expense Reports for LaCarte 
All purchases charged on the university LaCarte procurement card (P-card) with a transaction date on or before June 30 
should be processed as expenditures against current fiscal year departmental budgets for both unrestricted and restricted 
accounts/worktags. 

Expense Reports for CBA/Travel 
All CBA and LaCarte travel transactions (for travel that was completed on or before June 30) should be processed as 

expenditures against current fiscal year departmental budgets for both unrestricted and restricted accounts/worktags. As a 
reminder, LaCarte travel transactions for travel that will be completed in FY 22-23 should remain "not expensed" and should 
not be included on an Expense Report until after the trip is completed. Cash advances issued are not charged to departmental 
budgets until properly supported by an Expense Report for the travel. 
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Deposits 
The last day for making deposits for FY 21-22 in Bursar Operations will be June 30. 

CARD Entries 
A search should be performed on outstanding CARD entries to ensure any FY 21-22 entries have been approved and are in 
Current status. 

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING & REPORTING 
204 Thomas Boyd Hall, 578-3321 

Cost Transfers, Ledger Corrections, Adjustments 

Deadline Description 
June7 All Manual Journals for corrections to ledgers and transfers of expenditures appearing on appropriated funds 

and reflected on departmental ledgers through May 31 are due 
June 20 All Manual Journals for corrections to ledgers and transfers of expenditures through June 15 are due 
July 12 FINAL Manual Journals for corrections to ledgers for FY 22 

Internal Billings 
In order to provide maximum flexibility to all departments for managing their appropriated funds, the following schedule has 
been established for processing Internal Billings related to FY 21-22 business: 

Deadline Description 
June 1 All rendering departments must submit Internal Billings through Workday for any services or materials 

rendered through May 31 
June 16 Internal Billings for all services or materials rendered through June 15 
Julyl Final Internal Billings for all services and materials rendered during FY 22 

All Internal Billings must be properly completed with appropriate documentation attached, including any special approvals 
that are required. Incomplete Internal Billings received must be returned to the department for further processing, and this 
may cause the transactions not to be recorded until next fiscal year. Thus, please ensure that all necessary documentation 

http://www.lsu.edu/workday/finance


Some of the most useful reports most used by departments are: 
• Revenue & Expense by "Driving Worktag Chosen" 
• Journal Line Details with Employee Name 
• Trial Balance 

Merchandise for Resale {Inventory) 
Cost centers that hold merchandise for resale are required to submit i 3.02 0 T/12314lr:Tj�0.000441 _18.1446 Tc 4c6Ll�0.0007 TmLj�0.0are 
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One Time Payment - Summer Research Processing & Pay Dates 

Coverage Date 
Range Effective Date Pay Date 

Accounting 
Year 

Due to HR 
Partner (HRM) Successfully Completed 

5/15/22-6/30/22 5/15/22 6/30/2022 FY 22 5/27/2022 6/24/2022 
6/30/207



Monitoring/Progress Report Received by SPA: 
May 2022 June 3 
June 2022 July6 

Agreements Expiring on June 30, 2022 
For sponsored projects expiring on June 30, 2022, purchasing requisitions must state (within the internal memo section of 
the requisition) that the sponsored agreement expires on June 30, 2022. 

As at any other time, supplies and services must be received on or before the sponsored agreement expires. In particular, if 
a sponsored agreement expires on June 30, 2022 the supplies and services must be received by June 30, 2022. 

Cost Transfers 
A copy of the PDF version of the ledger and a fully completed AS226: Request for Non-payroll Cost Transfer form (if 
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OFFICE OF ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
STAFF DIRECTORY 

Name - Emall@lsu.edu 

ACCOUNTING SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Elahe Russell erussell Associate Vice President 

Brenda Wright bwrigh4 Distribution/lmag Supervisor 

Danita King dcking Administration 

Desiree Esnault desnault Distribution/Front Desk 

Jesshantre Bryant jbryant Document Imaging 

Meredith Smith msmlth19 Document imaging 

ACCOUNlS PAYABLE & TRAVEL (AP) 

Patrice Gremllllon pgremlll Director 

Andrea Chu andreachu Travel 

Angie Mann amann7 Senior Business Solutions Mgr. 

Arlyn Becnel abecnell Travel 

Caitlin Cox ccox40 Travel 

Catherine Herman cherman Manager - Direct Charges 

Christian O'Brien cobrien LaCarte 

Deana Clement-Delage dcleme2 Invoice Processing - DC 

DeAnna Landry deannal Asst. Dir. - LaCarte 

Jennifer Driggers jdrigg Assoc. Dir. - LaCarte/Travel 

Jessica Hodgkins jhodgkinsl Manager - Purchase Orders 

Jessica Morris jmor116 Invoice Processing - DC 

Kathleen Elders Patrick kelderl Asst. Dir. - Travel 

MaciJones macijonesl Invoice Processing- PO 

Theresa Oubre talber3 LaCarte 

Usha Iyer uiyer Invoice Processing - PO 

Valery Sonnier vsonnier Assoc. Dir -Payables/Reporting 

BURSAR 

Melanie Powell Melaniep Director 

Allison Mccann amccan6 Asst. Mgr. - Communications 

Betty Freeman bfreeml0 Collections; VA/Wire Pmts 

Brittney Leahman Grisby bleahmanl Mgr. -Vault/Call Center 

Colton Corkern coltoncorkern Credit Card Merchant Svcs 

Daniel Butcher dbutchl Ecommerce/Bus Solution Mgr. 

Danielle Lavergne dlavergne MOT Accounts, NSF Checks 

Kattie Gregoire gregoirel Mgr. - Perkins loan/Collect 

Kodi Gathier kodigaither Sponsors/Collections 

Mary Catherine Gillespie mgille7 Mgr. - Collections 

Menyodda Daniels mdaniels2 Collections 

Natasha Porch natashaporch University Cashier 

Precious Edwards pedwards Customer Service Rep 

Rosalyn Lacey rlacey Assistant Director 

Tamela Dickerson tamelaj Perkins Loan 

Tanya Jackson tjacks Asst. Mgr. - Sponsors 

Tonya Davis Harvey tdav112 Customer Service Rep 

Yetiv Knight yknight Customer Service Rep 

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING & REPORTING (FAR) 

Hope Rlspone hope Director 

Christopher Poore cpoorel Fixed Assets 

Collin Boudreaux cboudrl ITS 

Dakota Schoenfield dschoeS ITS 

Jennifer Richard jgendrl Assistant Director 

Laurie Wales llamb18 Associate Director 

Stephanie Laquerre slaquer Bank Recon 

PAYROU 

Karen Jenkins kjenkins Director 

Anne Landry alan114 Insurance 

Caleb Brown cbrown13 Retiree Billing 

Candice Lockwood candice Nonresident Aliens/Taxes 

Casey Forbes cforbel Student/Wage Payroll 

Chandra Daniel cdaniell Mgr. - Retirement/Garn 

Jacanda Martin-Holland jcmartin Mgr. - Pay Section 

John Pilgrim jpilgriml Student Payroll 

Kade Kieschnick kkiescl Campus Billing/Transfers/ORP 

Katie Maglone kmaglonel Assoc. Dir. - Insurance/Tax 

Kiana Bradley kbradley GA's/Fringe Benefits 

Kristin Delaughter kristind System Benefit Accounting 

Lorin Oliver lolive7 Faculty/Professional 

Rhett Sabadie rsabadiel Mgr. - Insurance 

Vijaya Balachandran vigi Teacher's Retirement 

Yolanda Clark yvallel Assoc. Dir. - Pay/Retirement 

SPONSOREDdran 
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